Bank loan 20 431,782   5.3   253,052  6.4

Trade cards 20 6,925   9.2   8,471   9.9

Derivative financial liabilities 12 2   -   39   -

Total financial liabilities 438,709   261,562

Net financial liabilities 392,037   232,996

(1) (1)

(1) The weighted average effective interest rate on the bank loan excludes the amortisation of the prepaid establishment fee on the loan facility.

The table below shows the effect on profit and total equity after tax if interest rates at that date had been 10% higher or

lower based on the relevant interest rate yield curve applicable to the underlying currency DuluxGroup’s financial assets

and liabilities are denominated in with all other variables held constant, taking into account all underlying exposures and

related hedges and does not include the impact of any management action that might take place if these events occurred.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short term and long

term interest rates.  The Directors cannot nor do not seek to predict movements in interest rates.

2013 2012

$'000 $'000

Increase/(decrease) in profit before income tax expense
   If interest rates were 10% higher, with all other variables held constant (2,045)   (916)

   If interest rates were 10% lower, with all other variables held constant 2,045   916

Increase/(decrease) in profit after income tax expense
   If interest rates were 10% higher, with all other variables held constant (1,431)   (641)

   If interest rates were 10% lower, with all other variables held constant 1,431   641

Increase/(decrease) in total equity
   If interest rates were 10% higher, with all other variables held constant (1,431)   (641)

   If interest rates were 10% lower, with all other variables held constant 1,431   641

144

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 September 2013

  145

37 Financial and capital management (continued)
b)  Foreign exchange risk management

Foreign exchange risk - transactional

Transactional foreign exchange risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial commitment, recognised asset or liability
or cash flow will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency rates.

DuluxGroup is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily due to purchases and sales being denominated, either directly
or indirectly in currencies other than the functional currencies of the consolidated entity’s subsidiaries.  Major exposures

[…]

AUD/USD 0.9287 1.0368
AUD/NZD 1.1231 1.2565
AUD/RMB 5.6844 6.5807
AUD/HKD 7.2004 8.0959
AUD/EUR 0.6883 0.8057

2013 2012

	 DuluxGroup Annual Report 2013	 145

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 September 2013

  146

37 Financial and capital management (continued)

b)  Foreign exchange risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange risk – transactional (continued)

The table below shows, the effect on profit before income tax expense, profit after income tax expense and total equity of

retranslating cash, receivables, payables and interest-bearing liabilities denominated in USD, NZD, RMB, HKD and EUR

into AUD, had the rates been 10% higher or lower than the relevant year end rate, with all other variables held constant,

and taking into account all underlying exposures and related hedges. A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is

considered reasonable taking in to account the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both on a

historical basis and on market expectations for future movements.  The Directors cannot nor do not seek to predict

movements in exchange rates.

-10% +10% -10% +10%

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Increase/(decrease) in profit before income tax expense
AUD/USD (397)   114   (570)   466

AUD/NZD 501   (410)   89   (73)

AUD/RMB (281)   163   -   -

AUD/HKD 228   (186)   -   -

AUD/EUR 72 (88)   23   (29)

Increase/(decrease) in profit after income tax expense
AUD/USD (278)   80   (399)   326

AUD/NZD 350   (287)   62   (51)

AUD/RMB (197)   114   -   -

AUD/HKD 159   (130)   -   -

AUD/EUR 50   (62)   16   (20)

Increase/(decrease) in total equity
AUD/USD (278)   80   (399)   326

AUD/NZD 350   (287)   62   (51)

AUD/RMB (197)   114   -   -

AUD/HKD 159   (130)   -   -

AUD/EUR 50   (62)   16   (20)

2013 2012

In addition, DuluxGroup has a current pricing arrangement for purchases in the Euro (EUR) that allow DuluxGroup to be

invoiced in the AUD equivalent value of these purchases.  As a result, although DuluxGroup does not have a balance

sheet exposure to the EUR at 30 September 2013, the fluctuations of the EUR/AUD exchange rate will have an impact on

the amount ultimately invoiced to DuluxGroup in AUD.

Foreign currency risk - translational

Foreign currency earnings translation risk arises primarily as a result of earnings in NZD, PGK and RMB being translated

into AUD and from the geographical location of a number of other individually minor foreign currency earnings.  The